ADOPTED – DECEMBER 14, 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 39
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND Agreement With Cross Country Staffing, Inc. 
RESOLUTION #21 – 632 

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the agreement with Cross Country Staffing (CCS) for per diem professional staffing to provide medication passing services at the Ingham County Jail; and

WHEREAS, medication passing is necessary for the delivery of high quality and efficient health care services inmates; and

WHEREAS, ICHD currently provides medical services and medications to inmates within the Ingham County Sheriff’s Office (ICSO) correctional facility; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #18-309, authorized an extension to the agreement between ICHD and CCS, for per diem professional staffing for medication passing services at the ICSO correctional facility; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement with CCS expires on March 31, 2022 with an automatic annual renewal; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment includes the following amended terms: 

· The term agency is redefined to mean: “Cross Country Staffing, Inc. dba Cross Country Healthcare Services, a Delaware corporation (on behalf of itself and its affiliates, including without limitation Cross Country Allied, Cross Country Workforce Solutions Group and Medical Staffing Network) (Collectively, “Agency”

· The rates for an LPN increased by $7/hour, an RN increased by $5.50/hr., and a CNA increased by $3/hr. 

· A charge of 18% or the highest maximum lawful rate per annum will be added to the outstanding amount unpaid for thirty days or more; and 

WHEREAS, the following provision is hereby added to the agreement:
· There will be an additional three dollars ($3) per hour billed to and paid by ICHD for all evening shift positions and an additional five dollars ($5) per hour billed to and paid by ICHD for all night and rotating shift positions; and

WHEREAS, the increases in costs associated with the increases in the hourly rates for staff are minimal, and assist in recruiting to fulfill the per diem positions; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of this agreement will not exceed what is earmarked for these services in the FY 2022 Jail Medical operating budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the agreement with CCS for per diem professional staffing for medication passing services at ICSO’s correctional facility, effective ​upon execution through September 30, 2022 renewing automatically on an annual basis thereafter.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the amendment to the agreement with CCS for per diem professional staffing for medication passing services at ICSO’s correctional facility, effective ​upon execution through September 30, 2022 renewing automatically on an annual basis thereafter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amended agreement will include the following terms: 
· Rates for an LPN to be increased by $7/hour, an RN to be increased by $5.50/hr., and a CNA to be increased by $3/hr. 

· A charge of 18% or the highest maximum lawful rate per annum will be added to the outstanding amount unpaid for thirty days or more. 
· An additional three dollars ($3) per hour billed to and paid by ICHD for all evening shift positions and an additional five dollars ($5) per hour billed to and paid by ICHD for all night and rotating shift positions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the agreement shall remain the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Sebolt, Slaughter, Trubac, Cahill, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Naeyaert     Approved  12/06/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer     Approved  12/08/2021

